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WASHINGTON STATE TRIBES INTAKE AND AFTER HOURS CONTACT INFORMATION 

REGION 1 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Colville  Gary Nicholson  Buffy Nicholson  Tribal police 
(509) 634-2473 

Gary: (509)634-
2644 
Buffy cell:(509) 
631-4226  
Buffy desk: (509) 
634-2764 
Main:(509) 634-
2637 

Secure: (509)634-2633 Gary.nicholson@colvilletribes.com  
buffy.nicholson@colvilletribes.com 
 

Colville Specific Instructions:  

 Colville Tribes has 24-hour CPS coverage for investigations 

 Tribal police are the first point of contact for after-hours CPS investigations; they have the names and numbers of tribal social workers on-call   
 

Kalispel  Wendy Thomas  Wendy Thomas  Wendy Thomas  (509) 789-7634  
Cell: (509) 671-
6972  

(509)789-7675 wthomas@camashealth.com  

Kalispel Specific Instructions: 
 

Spokane  Tawhnee Colvin  Tawhnee Colvin  Cell: (509) 954-
3406 

(509) 258-7502  
Cell: (509) 954-
3406  

(509) 258-7029 tawhneec@SpokaneTribe.com  

Spokane Specific Instructions: 
 

Yakama Nation June Adams 
Jessica Rammelsburg 
Laretta Smiscon 

June Adams 
Jessica Rammelsburg 
Laretta Smiscon 

Tribal Police 
(509) 865-2933 

June: (509)865-
5121 ext. 6807  
Jessica: (509) 865 
5121 ext. 4558 
Laretta: (509) 865-
5121 ext. 6805 

(509) 865-6869 
 

june_adams@yakama.com 
jrammelsberg@yakama.com 
laretta_smiscon@Yakama.com 

Yakama Nation Specific Instructions:  

 Please email referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to all 3 staff.  The Tribal Police are after hours contact. 
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REGION 2 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Lummi  Kym Goes Behind 
Denis Espinoza 
Ralph Jefferson 
Robert Ludgate 

Kym Goes Behind 
Denis Espinoza 
Ralph Jefferson 
Robert Ludgate 

Kym Goes Behind 
(360) 393-6631 

(360) 384-2324 (360) 384-2341  kymg@lummi-nsn.gov  
DenisE@lummi-nsn.gov 
RalphJ@lummi-nsn.gov 
RobertDL@lummi-nsn.gov 

Lummi Specific Instructions:  

 Please email referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to all 4 staff 
 

Muckleshoot   Laurel Kelly Laurel Kelly Laurel Kelly 
(253) 261-1666 

(253) 876-3387- 
MCFS Front Desk  
(8-5) M-F 

(253) 876-3090 Laurel.kelly@muckleshoot.nsn.us  
Romajean.Thomas@muckleshoot.nsn.us 
Cynthia.Orie@muckleshoot.nsn.us 
Ann.Chae@muckleshoot.nsn.us 

Muckleshoot Specific Instructions:  

 Please send all CPS intakes via DSHS encrypted email system to Romajean Thomas, Ann Chae, Laurel Kelly, and Cynthia Orie 

 Contact Laurel Kelly after hours for Emergency Only or King County Law Enforcement through (206) 296-3311 
 

Nooksack  Denise Jefferson Denise Jefferson Denise Jefferson (360) 393-0916 (360) 592-0167  djefferson@nooksack-nsn.gov   

Nooksack Specific Instructions:  
Samish  Michelle Johnson  Michelle Johnson  Michelle Johnson  Desk: (360) 899-

5282 ext. 206  
Cell: (360) 770-
8036 

Do Not Fax  Mjohnson@samishtribe.nsn.us   
 

Samish Specific Instructions:  
 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system only   

 
Sauk-Suiattle  
 

Donna Furchert 
Tanya Rodriguez 

Donna Furchert 
Tanya Rodriguez 

Donna Furchert 
 

Donna (360) 760-
0306 (cell) 
Tanya (360) 926-
3218 (cell) 

(360)436-1563 dfurchert@sauk-suiattle.com  
trodriguez@sauk-suiattle.com 

Sauk-Suiattle Specific Instructions:  

 The Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe would like all after-hours CPS notification calls to go to Donna Furchert 

 Please also send all CPS intake information by encrypted email system and fax to Tanya Rodriguez and Donna Furchert 
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REGION 2 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Snoqualmie  Marilee Mai Marilee Mai Marilee Mai  
(425) 888-6551 
ext. 6235 

Office: (425) 831-
2100 ext.6235 
Cell: 425-324-0433 

(425) 888-5429  marilee.mai@snoqualmietribe.us   

Snoqualmie Specific Instructions:  
 

Stillaguamish  Candy Hamilton 
Shannon Finn 
 

Candy Hamilton 
Shannon Finn 

Candy Hamilton 
(360) 631-3381 

Candy: (360) 572-
3460  
Cell: (360) 631-
3381 
Shannon: (360) 
572-3462 
Cell: (360) 391-
2491 

(360) 435-2867  icw@stillaguamish.com  
 

Stillaguamish Specific Instructions:  

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 
 

Swinomish  Tracy Parker  Tracy Parker  Tracy Parker  (360) 466-7222  Do Not Fax tparker@swinomish.nsn.us   

Swinomish Specific Instructions:   

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 
 

Tulalip   Roberta Hillaire 
Jennifer Walls 
 

On Call Tulalip 
Case Manager 
(360) 926-3884 

Roberta: (360) 716-
4068 
Jennifer (360) 716-
4061 
 

Do Not Fax cpsreferrals@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov  
 

Tulalip Specific Instructions:  

 Please send all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to the Tulalip group email  

 After Hours – please call (360) 926-3884 to reach an on call Tulalip Case Manager first.  Then contact Jennifer Walls and Roberta Hillaire 
 

Upper Skagit  Felice Keegahn  Felice Keegahn  Felice Keegahn  (360) 854-7077  (360) 854-7125  Felicek@upperskagit.com 

Upper Skagit Specific Instructions:  

 Please send all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Felice Keegahn  

 After Hours – for emergent referrals only, please call Felice at (360) 661-3176 and leave a message with a call back number if call is not picked up. 
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REGION 3 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Chehalis  Geene Felix  Geene Felix (360) 463-6762  (360)709-1745  gfelix@chehalistribe.org    

Chehalis Specific Instructions:  

 Please email all referrals (screened in/out, or deferred to FAR) by DSHS encrypted email system to Geene Felix 
 

Cowlitz  Mike Yates  Mike Yates   (360) 355-2835 (360) 577-7432 Myates.health@cowlitz.org   

Cowlitz Specific Instructions:  
 

Hoh   Catherine Edwards  
Katie Pullen 

Catherine Edwards 
Katie Pullen 

Catherine Edwards 
(360) 374-6501 
Katie Pullen 
(360) 374-5022 

(360) 374-5022 (360) 374-6502 Catherine.edwards@hohtribe-nsn.org 
Katie.pullen@hohtribe-nsn.org  

Hoh Specific Instructions:  
 

Jamestown  Tanya Pankowski Tanya Pankowski Tanya Pankowski (360) 681-4639 (360) 681-3402  tpankowski@jamestowntribe.org   

Jamestown Specific Instructions:  

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 

Lower Elwha  Becca Weed  Becca Weed  Becca Weed  
 

(360) 461-7033 
(360) 565-7257, Ext 
7456  

1 866 277 3141  
 

Becca.weed@elwha.org 
 

Lower Elwha Specific Instructions:   

 Contact Lower Elwha and send a copy of the intake to the Tribe regardless of whether the referral was called in by the Lower Elwha Tribe itself, CA will notify Lower Elwha of 
all intakes, including screened out intakes 

 This function should be done by the local office, unless it’s an emergent response – then CI or regional intake is required to respond. 

Makah  Isan Simpson 
Robin Denney   

Isan Simpson 
Robin Denney  

 Isan: 
(360) 645-3257 
(desk) 
(360) 640-1305 
(cell) 
Robin:  
(360) 645-3251 
(desk) 
(360) 640-1940 
(cell) 

(360) 645-2806 
 

isan.simpson@makah.com  
Robin.denney@makah.com   
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REGION 3 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Makah Specific Instructions:  

 Isan is the primary contact, Robin is secondary 
 

Nisqually  Lorraine VanBrunt 
Deborah Guerrero 

Lorraine VanBrunt 
Deborah Guerrero 

Nisqually Law 
Enforcement (360) 
459-9603 

(360) 456-5221 ext 
1206 
(360) 339-2754 
(cell) 
 
 

(360) 486-9555 vanbrunt.lorraine@nisqually-nsn.gov  
guerrero.deborah@nisqually-nsn.gov  
kautz.joe@nisqually-nsn.gov  

Nisqually Specific Instructions:   

 Please send after hours intakes (including weekends) to Nisqually Law Enforcement (360)459-9603 and by DSHS encrypted email kautz.joe@nisqually-nsn.gov  

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Lorraine Van Brunt and Deborah Guerrero 
 

Port Gamble  Joylina Gonzalez 
Cheryl Miller 
 

Joylina Gonzalez 
Cheryl Miller 

Joylina Gonzalez 
Office:  
(360) 297-9672 
Cell: (360) 489-
4479 
 

Joylina Gonzalez 
Office:  
(360) 297-9672 
Cell: (360) 489-
4479 
Cheryl Miller: 
Office: (360) 297-
9665 
Cell: (360) 689-
7958 

(360) 297-4452  
 

Jgonzalez@pgst.nsn.us 
cmiller@pgst.nsn.us 
 

Port Gamble Specific Instructions: 
 

Puyallup  Katie Riebel 
Jill LaPointe 
Sandra Cooper  
Drew Wilson 

Katie Riebel 
Jill LaPointe 
Sandra Cooper  
Drew Wilson 

Katie Riebel 
Jill LaPointe 
 

Katie: (253) 312-
7186 
Jill: (253) 312-5059 
Sandra:(253) 405-
7544 Drew: (253) 
358-0431 

Do not fax katie.riebel@puyalluptribe.com  
jill.lapointe@puyalluptribe.com 
Sandra.cooper@puyalluptribe.com 
drew.wilson@puyalluptribe.com 

Puyallup Specific Instructions:  

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to all 4 staff & for After Hours referrals please contact after hours staff by phone. 
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REGION 3 

Tribe  Contact for intakes 
tribe screen  

Contact for intakes 
CA screen  

Contact for after 
hours  

Phone number  Confidential Fax 
number  

Email  

Quileute  Jessica Smith 
Angel Williams 

Jessica Smith 
Angel Williams 

(360) 374-4340  
(360)374-4250 

(360)640-9898 cell 
(360)640-2428 cell 

(360) 374-7796  Jessica.smith@quileutenation.org   
angel.williams@quileutenation.org  

Quileute Specific Instructions:  

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to both staff 

Quinault  Aliza Brown 
Amelia De LaCruz 
 

Aliza Brown 
Amelia De LaCruz 
 

Quinault Nation 
Police Department 
 

(360) 276-8211 
ext. 482 
(360) 276-8211 
ext. 355 

(360) 276-4152 amelia.delacruz@quinault.org 

Quinault Specific Instructions:  

 Quinault Nation has 24-hour CPS coverage for investigations 

 Quinault Nation Police Department are the first point of contact for after-hours CPS investigations; they have the names and numbers of tribal social workers on-call   

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system 

Shoalwater Bay  Kathirine Horne  Kathirine Horne  Office: (360) 267-
6766 ext. 8134  
Cell: (360) 490-
0464  

Cell: (360) 490-
0464 

(360) 267-0247 khorne@shoalwaterbay-nsn.gov 

Shoalwater Bay Specific Instructions:   

 Staff are on call and available 24 hours per day   

Skokomish  Linda Charette 
Rosetta LaClair 

Linda Charette 
Rosetta LaClair 

Linda Charette 
Rosetta LaClair 

360-490-0734 
360-490-8647 

(360) 877-2151 lcharette@skokomish.org 
rlaclair@skokomish.org  

Skokomish Specific Instructions:  
 

Squaxin Island  Deanna Warren  
Adirian Emery 

Deanna Warren  
Adirian Emery 

(360) 463-1858,  
(360) 490-9758 

 (360) 427-2652   dwarren@squaxin.us   
aemery@squaxin.us   

Squaxin Island Specific Instructions:  

 Please fax all referrals to secure fax (360) 427-2652  

Suquamish  Tara Reynon  
Alaina Capoeman 

Tara Reynon   
Alaina Capoeman 

Tara Reynon  
(253) 222-4659 or  
Alaina Capoeman 
(360) 589-8713 

(360) 394-8479 
Alaina Capoeman: 
(360) 394-7143 

(360) 697-6774  treynon@suquamish.nsn.us  
acapoeman@suquamish.nsn.us  

Suquamish Specific Instructions:   

 All referrals screened in or out or deferred to FAR are to be faxed to our secured FAX 360.697.6774.  This includes referrals occurring during the work day, after hours and 
weekends.    

 Please email all referrals by DSHS encrypted email system to Tara Reynon 
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